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Este aparato refrigerador está destinado únicamente al uso 
doméstico.
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A 910
B 690
C 1905
D min=50
E min=50
F min=50
G 1515
H 1062
I 130
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Anexo al manual de instrucciones 

Esta lista proporciona todos los requisitos de  Eco-design (según el Reglamento 

(UE) 2019/2019 sobre Eco-design y el Reglamento (UE) 2019/2016 sobre etiquetado 

energético, dichos requisitos son aplicables a su producto. 

Este frigorífico no ha sido diseñado para ser integrado en un mueble, a no ser que se 

indique lo contrario en el manual de instrucciones. 

Los cajones, cestas y estantes deben mantenerse en la posición actual a no ser que 

se indique otra cosa en este documento. 

Las puertas y tapas del frigorífico deberán retirarse antes de desecharlo, para evitar 

que niños o animales puedan quedar atrapados en su interior. 

Ajustes recomendados: 

Frigorífico: +4 ºC 

Congelador: -18 ºC 

 

CONGELACIÓN RÁPIDA 

Se recomienda usar esta función cuando se coloque una gran cantidad de alimentos 

para congelar en el congelador. 24 horas antes de congelar alimentos frescos, pulse 

el botón "Fast Freeze" para activar la función de congelación rápida. Cuando se 

active esta función, se encenderá el indicador "Fast Freeze". Cuando hayan 

transcurrido las 24 horas, coloque los alimentos a congelar en el congelador. Esta 

función se desactiva automáticamente al cabo de 72 horas; también se puede 

desactivar manualmente pulsando el botón "Fast Freeze". 

 

ENFRIAMIENTO RÁPIDO 

Con la función de enfriamiento rápido es posible aumentar la capacidad de 

refrigeración del frigorífico. Se recomienda usar esta función cuando se coloque una 

gran cantidad de alimentos en el frigorífico. Para activar la función de enfriamiento 

rápido, pulse el botón "Fast Cool". Cuando se active esta función, se encenderá el 

indicador "Fast Cool". Esta función se desactiva automáticamente al cabo de 6 horas; 

también se puede desactivar manualmente pulsando el botón "Fast Cool". 

Cómo almacenar los alimentos: 

Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los tiempos de 

almacenamiento recomendados: 
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Frigorífico: Los diferentes alimentos, especialmente frutas y verduras, tienen 

diferentes temperaturas de almacenamiento. El tiempo de almacenamiento es de 

entre 1 y 3 días (con el ajuste de temperatura "medio"). 

Congelador: 1 semana (ajuste de temperatura: Min) 1 mes (ajuste de temperatura: 

Max) 

Para optimizar la velocidad de congelación y obtener más espacio de 

almacenamiento, el congelador se puede utilizar sin los cajones que incorpora. 

La cantidad de alimentos frescos que se pueden congelar en un período de tiempo 

específico se indica en la placa de características técnicas. Los límites de carga están 

determinados por las cestas, los cajones, los estantes, etc. Asegúrese de que estos 

componentes puedan cerrarse fácilmente después de introducir los alimentos. 

Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los tiempos de 

almacenamiento recomendados en el manual del usuario. 

La información sobre el modelo se puede obtener escaneando el código QR impreso 

en la etiqueta energética. 

Dicha etiqueta también incluye el identificador del modelo, que se puede utilizar para 

consultar el portal de registro en:  

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de clase de eficiencia energética G (si está 

incluida). 
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Marca SVAN
Modelo S419900ENFX
Clase de energía E
Certificación CE CB GS EMC/ERP
Consumo anual de energía 319kWh / año

Volumen útil refrigerador 343L

Volumen útil congelador 179L

Número de estrellas 4

Sistema de descongelación No-Frost

Potencia de descongelación 164W

Autonimía de mantenimiento 11h

Capacidad de congelación 13kg/24h

Clase climática SN,N,ST,T
Nivel de ruido 39dB

Dimensiones 910x690x1905mm

Tensión 220-240V

Corriente 1.5A
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S419900ENFX

User Instruction
Combi Fridge Freezer

No-Frost

Para asegurar un uso correcto de este aparato y para su seguridad, por favor, 
lea este manual completamente antes de empezar a utilizar el dispositivo. 
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It’s  recommended not to remove all accessories, 
such as drawers, shelves balconies, for lower 
energy consumption.



During using, service and
disposal the appliance, please pay attention to 
symbol as left side, which is located  on 
rear of appliance (rear panel or compressor

.
 There are 

flammable  materials  in  refrigerant pipes and 
compressor. 
Please be far  away fire source during using, 
service and disposal.

9

This refrigerating appliance is only intended for domestic use.



Metal Air Duct LED Light

Door Balcony

Door Balcony

Zero Star Zone

Huge Convertible  
Drawer

Leveling Feet

Huge Freezing 
Drawer

Sliding Tray

Sauna Wetting 
Zone

Huge Crisper 
Zone

Refrigerator 
Shelves

LTC 
Sterilization Device 

This illustration is only for hinting, the detail please check your appliance.
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Levelling the unit
8�������	���<%	����
������
#
������

������������� ���
�%��&

Level doors
After transportation or door balconies are loaded by food or beverage, upper two doors may not be 
aligned. There are 3 C type washers which are used to adjust doors. Please follow below process to 
level doors.

1.Before check alignment of doors, please make sure appliance stand levelly .
2.If top of upper two doors looks not in a line, please slightly lift lower door and insert a pieces of C
type washer by a clip between bottom of door and middle hinge.

Space Requirement
 Keep enough space of door open. 

I

H 

A 910
B 690
C 1905
D min=50
E min=50
F min=50
G 1515
H 1062
I 130
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Rubber blocks
There is one rubber block on each door. They function as spring to relieve impact when door 
closes .

Please not pull the rubber blocks. If they absent from the doors, please take one from accessary 
bag and insert it to the hole of door.

12

Please be careful to avoid f ingers are cl ipped by door. Please use tool.

 Please keep C type washers far away children to avoid them are swallowed by
 children. They are small parts. 



- extended temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging 
from 10 °C to 32 °C; (SN)

- temperate: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
32 °C;(N)

- subtropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 
38 °C;(ST)

- tropical: this refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43 
°C;(T)

Location
The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as radiators, boilers, direct
sunlight etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best
performance, if the appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum distance
between the top of the cabi-net and the wall unit must be at least 50 mm. Ideally, however, the
appliance should not be positioned below overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one
or more adjustable feet at the base of the cabinet.

Positioning
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for refrigerating appliances with climate class: 

This refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance;
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Please keep rubber blocks far away children to avoid them are swallowed by 
children. They are small parts.



Using the Control Panel

A.Fridge Temp.Setting
B.Convertible Zone Temp.Setting
C.Freezer Temp. Setting
D.Mode Setting （ECO、Holiday、Super freezing）
F.Locking/Unlocking Setting

 1.1 KEY OPERATION

2.1.1The panel will be lit up for 2 minutes once the door of fridge compartment or freezer 
  compartment is opened. (one door signal is sensed at a time)

 2.1 DISPLAY

1.Temperature of Fridge Comparment
2.Temperature of Freezer Comparment
3.Temperature of Convertible Comparment

1.2 LED DISPLAY

a.The control panel is 100% lit up for 3 seconds, which operates exactly as per the setting 
(mode and temperature) before the poweroff. The system will be automatically locked 25 
seconds after the last key operation. After locking, the light of the panel would be out 120
seconds after the last key operation.

b.The Fridge/Freezer/Convertible Zone temperature will be showed Separately by setting
each zone temperature. 

2.0 OPERATING CONDITION

1
2
3

A

B

D

F

C
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2.1.2 The panel will be lit up by any key operation whereas the light would be out 2 minutes 
 after the last operation. 

2.1.3 Display during normal operation
 Temperature Display of the Fridge Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the 
 current setting.
 Temperature Display of the Freezer Compartment: Indicating the temperature of the 
 current setting.
 Temperature Display of the Convertible Compartment: Indicating the temperature of 

  the current setting. 

3.1 Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment

a.Temperature Control of the Fridge Compartment:
This key is workable both in User Defined Mode as well as Super Mode. After entering
the temperature control of the fridge compartment, this key flashes. By touching the key
consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of “2℃, 3℃, 4℃, 5℃, 6℃, 7℃,
8℃, - -(off) “,after which 5-second flashing meas the selcection of temperature is settled.

b. Shut off of the Fridge Compartment:
Press the key of “Temperature Control of Fridge Compartment”, choose “- -”, a 5-second
flashing means the selection of temperature is made, namely the fridge compartment would
stop refrigeration.

3.3 Temperature Control of the Convertible Compartment  

a.Temperature Control of the Convertible Compartment:
This key is workable both in User Defined Mode as well as other models . After entering
the temperature control of the Convertible compartment, this key flashes. By touching the key
consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of ” 5℃,4℃,3℃,2℃,1℃,0℃,-1℃,-2℃,-3℃,-4℃,
-5℃,-6℃,-7℃,-8℃,-9℃,-10℃,-11℃,-12℃,-13℃,-14℃,-15℃,-16℃,-17℃,-18℃,-19℃,-20℃,--(off) “,
after which 5-second flashing meas the selcection of temperature is settled.

b. Shut off of the Fridge Convertible Compartment:
Press the key of “Temperature Control of Convertible Compartment”, choose “- - ”, a 5-second
flashing means the selection of temperature is made, namely the convertible compartment would
stop refrigeration.

3.2 Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment 

Temperature Control of the Freezer Compartment: This key is workable both in User Defined
Mode as well as Holiday Mode. After entering the temperature control of the freezer compartment, 
the key flashes. By touching the key consecutively, the temperature would change in a circle of
“-14℃,-15℃,-16℃,-17℃,-18℃,-19℃,-20℃,-21℃,-22℃ ”, after which a 5-second flashing meas the
selection of temperature is settled.

3.0 ILLUSTION OF THE KEY
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3.4 Mode/ Locking / Unlocking

a.By touching this key consecutively, the operation mode of the refrigerator will change in a circle
of “ECO Mode-Holiday Mode-Super Mode-User Defined Mode. A 5-second flashing means the
selection of temperature is settled .

b.Long Press to Enter / Exit Locking Mode
·Unlocking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of locking, all the keys would be unlocked after

the a beep.
·Locking: Press for 3 seconds in the mode of unlocking, all the keys would be locked after the

a beep.



Press mode to choose Holiday Mode, the icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering 
holiday mode.
Temperature fix 17℃ in fridge compartment, “fridge” button in vain, while Holiday icon will
flash three times in alarm.
Temperature of freezer compartment and convertible compartment can be adjusted freely.

Exit Holiday Mode:
Choose mode,exit Holiday Mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

3.8 Holiday Mode

Choose mode, the icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing, entering Freezing Mode.
Freezing mode:
Temperature fix -25℃ in freezing compartment, “freezer” button in vain, while freezing
icon will flash three times in alarm.
Temperature of fridge compartment and convertible compartment can be adjusted freely. 

Exit Freezing Mode:
meeting below conditions.
-manually exit Freezing Mode.
-freezing period more than 50 hours

Mode remains the same before entering super freezing mode.

3.9 Super Freezing mode

Press mode to choose ECO Mode, ECO icon keeps bright after 5 sec flashing.
Temperature fix 6℃ in fridge compartment and -16℃ in freezer compartment under ECO Mode, 
“Freezer”&“Fridge“button in vain while ECO icon will flash three times in alarim.The temperature
of convertible compartment can be adjusted freely by operating the convertible zone temp.setting.

Exit ECO Mode:
Choose mode,exit ECO Mode after 5 sec, entering the selected mode.

3.7 ECO Mode

3.5 Press Button

Short beep after per press button
All buttons will only valid under unlock mode.

3.6 Lock Fnciton

No operation in 25 sec will lock the display automatically.
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4.0 Door Open Alarm 

If fridge (upper) door keeps open for 60 seconds, periodical alarm will be arisen until the door is 
closed.



Multi-Temperature Zone 

3

2

4 5

1

1.Fridge temp. 2℃~8℃/ Off
Controlled by operating display panel

2.Fresh temp. 2℃~8℃

3.Zero star zone temp. -3℃~0℃

4.Freezer temp. -22℃~-14℃
Controlled by operating display panel

5.Convertible zone temp. -20℃~5℃/ Off
Controlled by operating display panel

17



Position different food in different compartments according to be below tablePosition different food in different compartments according to be below table

Sanna wetting zone

Zero star zone

Dairy food,eggs,cakes,pasta,pizza

Crisper zone

Covertible compartment

Locking humidity & fresh.
Prolong preservation time.
Fresh fruit and vegetables,treasure food.

-3℃~0℃ , independent storage & hyper fresh.
Chilling foods for short-term storage,such as raw meat,
fish,seafood and chilling baked goods. 

-20℃~5℃, wide range variable temperature.
3℃~5℃: fresh fruit, vegetables.
0℃~2℃: drinks, beer, red wine, treasure.
-7℃~-1℃: chilling foods for short-term storage,
such as raw meat, fish, seafood, dumplings.
-20℃~-8℃: chilling foods for long-term storage,
such as raw meat, fish, seafood, dumplings.

Freezer compartment Foods for long-term storage.
Seafood, fish, meat, dumplings, forzen baked goods.

18



·

·

Information above give users recommendation of temperature setting.

Temperature of convertible zone setting depends on food leading.

Temperature Setting Recommendation

（ e ℃）

inter
（  16℃）

 Impact on Food Storage

· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of fridge is no more than 3 days.

· Under Recommended setting, the best storage time of freezer is no more than 1 month. 

· The best storage time may reduce under other settings.

℃

℃

℃

Fridge set on 2℃

Freezer set on -20℃

Fridge set on 5℃
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Cleaning
For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, should be cleaned regularly.

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during cleaning. Danger of electrical 
shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or 
turn out the circuit breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture could 
accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot vapors can lead to the damage 
of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry before it is placed back into service.

Important!    Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. lemon juice or the juice form 
orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that contain acetic acid.

Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance parts.
Do not use any abrasive cleaners
Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well covered.
Switch the appliance off and remove the  plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit breaker 
of fuse.
Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe 
with fresh water and rub dry.
After everything is dry place appliance back into service.

Defrost Description (No Frost)
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Troubleshooting
Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only a qualified electrician of 
competent person must do the troubleshooting that is not in this manual.  

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant circulation).

Appliance dose not 
work

Mains plug is not plugged in 
or is loose

Check fuse, replace if necessary.

Socket is defective Mains malfunctions are to be 
corrected by an electrician.

Problem Solution

Fuse has blown or is defective

Insert mains plug.

Appliance freezes or 
cools too much

Turn the temperature regulator to a 
warmer setting temporarily.

Unusual noises

Appliance is not level.

The appliance is touching the 
wall or other objects.

Re-adjust the feet.

Move the appliance slightly.

A component, e.g. a pipe, on 
the rear of the appliance is 
touching another part of the 
appliance or the wall.

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way.

Door seal is not air tight.
Heavy build up of 
frost on the door 
seal.

Carefully warm the leaking sections of 
the door seal with a hair dryer (on a cool 
setting). At the same time shape the 
warmed door seal by hand such that it 
sits correctly.

Temperature is not properly 
adjusted.

Please look in the initial Temperature 
Setting section.

Door was open for an extended 
period.

Open the door only as long as 
necessary.

A large quantity of warm food 
was placed in the appliance 
within the last 24 hours.

Turn the temperature regulation to 
a colder setting temporarily.

The food is not frozen 
enough.

Please look in the installation 
location section.

The appliance is near a heat 
source. 

Temperature is set too cold 
or the appliance runs at SUPER 
modes.

Possible cause

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center.
These data are necessary to help you quickly and correctly. Write the necessary data here, refer to the 
rating plate.
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Manual Leaflet 

This list provides all Eco-design requirements (following the (EU)2019/2019 

Eco-design and (EU)2019/2016 Energy labelling) , if the requirement is 

applicable to your product. 

The refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance, unless 

specifically shown as such into its instruction manual. 

The drawers, baskets and shelves should be kept in their current position unless 

otherwise specified in this document. 

Doors and lids of the refrigeration appliance should be removed before disposal in the 

landfill, to avoid children or animals getting trapped inside. 

Recommended setting: 

Refrigerator compartment: +4ºC 

Freezer compartment: -18ºC 

FAST FREEZE 

The use of this function is recommended when placing a very high quantity of food to 

be frozen in the freezer compartment. 24 hours before freezing fresh food, press the 

Fast Freeze button to activate the Fast Freeze function. When activated, the Fast 

Freeze indicator turns on. After 24 hours place the food to be frozen in the freezing 

zone of freezer compartment. The function is automatically disabled after 72 hours, or 

can be manually disabled by pressing Fast Freeze button. 

FAST COOL 

Using Fast Cool function it is possible to increase the cooling capacity in the 

refrigerator compartment. The use of this function is recommended when placing a 

very high quantity of food in the refrigerator compartment. Press the Fast Cool button 

to activate Fast Cool function. When activated, the Fast Cool indicator turns on. The 

function is automatically disabled after 6 hours, or can be manually disabled by 

pressing Fast Cool button again.  

How to store foodstuffs: 

To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and storage times： 

Fridge compartment: Different food, especially vegetable and fruit, have different 

storage temperature. The storage time is 1 to 3 days （temp setting: middle） 

Freezer compartment: 1 week (temp setting: Min) and 1 month (temp setting: Max) 

To optimize freezing speed and get more storage space, the freezer compartment can 
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be used without the freezer drawers. 

The quantity of fresh food that can be frozen in a specific time period is indicated on 

the rating plate. Load limits are determined by baskets, flaps, drawers, shelves etc. 

Make sure that these components can still close easily after loading.  

To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and storage times 

found in the user manual. 

The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported in the energy 

label.  

The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult the portal of 

the registry at  

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G (if present). 



According to the directive Waste of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE), the waste WEEE must be collected and 
treated separately. If in the future you need to dispose of this 
product DO NOT put it with household waste, send it to the 
WEEE collection points if they exist.

Brand SVAN
Model S419900ENFX
Energy Class E
Certification CE CB GS EMC/ERP
Yearly Energy Consumption 319kWh / year

Net Volume Refrigerator 343L

Net Volume Freezer 179L

No. of Stars 4

Defrosting System No-Frost

Defrosting Power 164W

Autonomy for Black Out 11h

Freezing Capacity 13kg/24h

Climatic Class SN,N,ST,T
Noise Level 39dB

Overall Dimensions 910x690x1905mm

Rated Voltage 220-240V

Rated Current 1.5A
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CKSVA-N03

SERVITECNICA 

Dirección: C/Ciudad de Cartagena, nº 20 

Número de teléfono: 96.324.67.51 & 96.324.67.52 

Email: avisos@servictecnica.es 

Página web: www.svanelectro.com 

Horario: 9:00 to 14:00h & 16:00 to 19:00h 


	A5.pdf
	页 1

	警语西语
	
	页 1

	
	页 1

	
	页 1

	
	页 1


	A5.pdf
	页 1

	A5.pdf
	页 1

	A5.pdf
	页 1

	A5.pdf
	页 1

	A5.pdf
	页 1

	A5.pdf
	页 1




